

08-16-00334-CV

No. 08-16-00334-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Judicial District
El Paso, Texas**

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
11/28/2017 1:31:10 PM
DENISE PACHECO
Clerk

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES; HENRY
WHITMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DFPS COMMISSIONER; TEXAS HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; AND CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
HHSC EXECUTIVE COMMISSIONER; CORRECTIONS CORP. OF AMERICA;
THE GEO GROUP

Appellants,

v.

GRASSROOTS LEADERSHIP, INC., GLORIA VALENZUELA, E.G.S., FOR HERSELF AND
AS NEXT FRIEND FOR A.E.S.G.¹

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
353rd Judicial District Court, Austin County

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24037129

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1820
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Kristofer.monson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellants

¹ Additional parties listed on inside cover

F.D.G., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR N.R.C.D.,
Y.E.M.A., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR A.S.A.M,
Y.R.F., FOR HERSELF AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR C.R.R.,
S.J.M.G., for herself and as next friend for J.C.M.,
K.G.R.M, for herself and as next friend for A.V.R.M.,
C.R.P., for herself and as next friend for A.N.C.R.,
B.E.F.R., for herself and as next friend for N.S.V.F.
S.E.G.E., for herself and as next friend for G.E.A.G,
Leser J. Lopez Herrera, for herself and as next friend for A.B.L.L., Rose G. de
Marquez, for herself and as next friend for D.B.M.G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Index of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	1
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	2
A. The Relationship Between the Department’s Licensing of the Facilities and the Potential Length of Future Detention Is Insufficient to Trigger Standing.	3
B. Residents’ Claims Are Moot under Texas precedent, and Plaintiffs cite no Texas authority for their Position that the Circumstances of Detention Can Be Challenged By Former Detainees.	6
C. Gloria Valenzuela Has Not Established Standing Under Third Court Precedent.....	7
D. Grassroots Inc. Simply Ignores the Limitations On Advocacy Standing Set Out in the Cases on Which it Relied in the Trial Court.	8
II. Plaintiffs Misinterpret the Human Resources Code and Misunderstand the Substantive Effect of Different Types of Agency Determination.....	9
A. The Statutory Definition of Childcare Includes The Activities that Take Place at these Facilities.....	10
B. The Department Does Not Ask for the Type of Deference Plaintiffs Suggest Does Not Apply.	13
1. The Department does not broadly invoke deference.....	14
2. Even assuming deference doctrine could apply, the Department has never made a binding formal determination that <i>could</i> be subject to deference in this proceeding.	14
C. Section 54.011(f) Is a Red Herring.....	16
III. There is no Defect in the Rulemaking.....	17
A. The Rule Withstands Reasoned-Justification Review.....	17

1. Plaintiffs misstate the standard of review for reasoned justification.....	17
2. Because Plaintiffs fail to state current reasoned-justification case law, their argument based on the general purposes of Chapter 42 fails as a matter of law.	18
3. The reasoned justification is adequate.	20
B. The Work Group Requirement Does Not Apply.....	21
IV. The Court Cannot Give Plaintiffs More Relief than they Obtained in the Trial Court.....	22
Prayer	23
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barstow v. State</i> , 742 S.W.2d 495 (Tex. App.—Austin 1987, writ denied)	6
<i>City of El Paso v. Tom Brown Ministries</i> , 505 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016, no pet.)	5
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	6
<i>In re Doe</i> , 19 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. 2000)	13
<i>Finance Comm’n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Zamora</i> , 791 S.W.2d 258 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1990, no writ)	8
<i>Harris Cty. Appraisal Dist. v. Tex. Workforce Comm’n</i> , 519 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	9
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	4
<i>Lambright v. Tex. Parks & Wildlife Dep’t</i> , 157 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, no pet.)	18, 20
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Adcock</i> , 412 S.W.3d 492 (Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>Lower Laguna Madre Found., Inc. v. Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 4 S.W.3d 419 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	17

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5
<i>Methodist Hosps. Of Dallas v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd.</i> , 708 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. App.—Austin 1990, writ dism’d w.o.j.)	17
<i>Midlock v. Apple Vacations West, Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Morath v. La Marque Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 03-16-00062-CV, 2016 WL 3517955	5
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. 2011)	13
<i>Pruett v. Harris Cty. Bail Bond Bd.</i> , 249 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. 2008)	19
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Lone Star Gas Co.</i> , 844 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1992).....	18
<i>R.R. Comm’n v. ARCO Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 876 S.W.2d 473 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ denied)	17
<i>Reliant Energy, Inc. v. Pub. Util Comm’n of Tex.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 833 (Tex. App.—Austin 2001, no pet.).....	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15
<i>Tex. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. Bonser-Lain</i> , 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, no pet.).....	22
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Tex. Weekly Advocate</i> , No. 03-09-00159-CV, 2010 WL 323075 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	6
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. Lakeshore Util. Co.</i> , 164 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. 2005).....	6
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Exam’rs of Marriage and Family Therapists v. Tex. Medical Ass’n</i> , 511 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. 2017)	19
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Podiatric Med. Exam’rs v. Tex. Orthopaedic Ass’n</i> , No. 03-04-00253-CV, 2004 WL 2556917 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.) (mem. op.)	7

<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011).....	9
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Zapata Trading Int’l, Inc.</i> , 841 S.W.2d 45 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1992, no writ).....	8

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	4
---------------------------------	---

Tex. Fam. Code:

§ 51.02(2)(A)	16
§ 51.02(8)	16
§ 51.02(15)	16
§ 54.011(a)	16
§ 54.011(f).....	16

Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.035(c)	18
-------------------------------------	----

Tex. Health and Safety Code:

ch. 241	12
ch. 437	11

Tex. Hum. Res. Code:

§ 42.002(3)	9
§ 42.002(4)	10, 11
§ 42.002(7)	11
§ 42.002(8).....	11
§ 42.021(a).....	13
§ 42.041(b)	11
§ 42.041(b)(6).....	12
§ 42.042(j)	22
§ 42.048(c)	22

§ 42.201(2)(C).....	12
§ 42.04412(d)	13

Tex. Occ. Code:

chs. 151-168.....	11
ch. 251.....	11
ch. 2155.....	11

Tex. R. App. P. 25.1(c).....	22
------------------------------	----

40 Tex. Admin. Code:

§ 745.8413.....	13
§ 748.7(a)(4).....	12

Other Authorities

Act of May 26, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., ch. 317, §44, 2017 Tex. Gen. Laws 612	10
COLLINS ENGLISH DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2014)	12
